The fair value of the Phantom Stocks granted have been estimated using Black Scholes model of pricing options. The details of various

assumptions / inputs used for the Black Scholes model are given below :

Particulars

The weighted fair value of stock option granted during the year was INR 15.91 for Grant I, INR 15.72 for Grant II, INR 20 for Grant III and

INR 20 for Grant IV  The Black -Scholes Model has been used for computing the weighted average fair value considering the following:

Svatantra Microfin Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

B First time adoption reconciliations

I Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020

Particulars Previous GAAP Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 42,041.30   -   42,041.30

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 823.87   -   823.87

Receivables 906.20   -   906.20

Loans 1,98,204.00   8,829.65   2,07,033.65

Other financial assets 7,406.21   (51.84)   7,354.37

2,49,381.58   8,777.81   2,58,159.39

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) 249.23   -   249.23

Deferred tax assets (net) 625.63   306.50   932.13

Property, plant and equipment 821.38   -   821.38

Right of Use assets -   225.52   225.52

Other intangible assets 194.35   -   194.35

Intangible assets under development 41.01   -   41.01

Other non-financial assets 658.17   17.69   675.86

2,589.77   549.71   3,139.48

Total 2,51,971.35   9,327.52   2,61,298.87

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade Payable 365.17   -   365.17

Debt securities 9,000.00   (235.15)   8,764.85

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,99,087.34   12,800.81   2,11,888.15

Other financial liabilities 5,828.19   235.64   6,063.83

2,14,280.70   12,801.30   2,27,082.00

Non Financial liabilities

Provisions 379.68   3.95   383.63

Other non financial liabilities 224.61   -   224.61

604.29   3.95   608.24

Equity

Equity share capital 25,204.69   -   25,204.69

Other equity 11,881.67   (3,477.73)   8,403.94

37,086.36   (3,477.73)   33,608.63

Total 2,51,971.35   9,327.52   2,61,298.87

II Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2019

Particulars Previous GAAP Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,579.56   -   10,579.56

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 1.27   -   1.27

Receivables 386.34   -   386.34

Loans 1,16,156.83   (654.28)   1,15,502.55

Other financial assets 862.80   (2.81)   859.99

1,27,986.80   (657.09)   1,27,329.71

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) 116.46   -   116.46

Deferred tax assets (net) 665.78   64.51   730.29

Property, plant and equipment 507.37   -   507.37

Right of Use assets -   338.61   338.61

Other intangible assets 182.03   -   182.03

Intangible assets under development 67.42   -   67.42

Other non-financial assets 442.79   -   442.79

1,981.85   403.12   2,384.97

Total 1,29,968.65   (253.97)   1,29,714.68

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade Payable 371.06   -   371.06

Debt securities 7,500.00   (232.51)   7,267.49

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,02,118.66   (455.61)   1,01,663.05

Other financial liabilities 2,155.59   335.80   2,491.39

1,12,145.31   (352.32)   1,11,792.99

Non Financial liabilities

Provisions 162.90   1.51   164.41

Other non financial liabilities 206.54   -   206.54

369.44   1.51   370.95

Equity

Equity share capital 17,204.69   -   17,204.69

Other equity 249.21   96.84   346.05

17,453.90   96.84   17,550.74

Total 1,29,968.65   (253.97)   1,29,714.68

Amount Rs. in lakhs

Amount Rs. in lakhs

Svatantra Microfin Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

III Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2020

Particulars Previous GAAP Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest Income 30,070.69   (606.97)   29,463.72

Fees and commission Income 1,408.78   -   1,408.78

Net gain on fair value changes 518.26   518.26

Income from direct assignment 4,044.07   3,650.08   7,694.15

Total revenue from operations 36,041.80   3,043.11   39,084.91

Other income 82.56   0.86   83.42

Total income 36,124.36   3,043.97   39,168.33

Expenses

Finance costs 16,117.31   38.40   16,155.71

Impairment on financial instruments 1,271.46   3,954.00   5,225.46

Employee Benefits Expenses 9,483.83   92.61   9,576.44

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 442.70   113.09   555.79

Other expenses 3,841.25   (137.03)   3,704.22

Total expenses 31,156.55   4,061.07   35,217.62

4,967.81   (1,017.10)   3,950.71

Tax expense

Current tax 1,295.20   -   1,295.20

Deferred tax 40.15   (257.62)   (217.47)

Profit/(loss) for the year (A) 3,632.46   (759.48)   2,872.98

Other Comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit (liability)/asset -   62.13   62.13

Income tax relating to the above -   (15.64)   (15.64)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax (B) -   46.49   46.49

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (A+B) 3,632.46   (712.99)   2,919.47

Amount Rs. in lakhs

S
va

ta
n

tr
a

 M
ic

ro
fi

n
 P

ri
v

a
te

 L
im

it
e

d
N

o
te

s
 t

o
 t

h
e

 f
in

an
c

ia
l

s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
 f

o
r

th
e

 y
e

a
r

e
n

d
ed

 3
1

 M
a

rc
h

 2
0

2
1

4
3

M
a

tu
ri

ty
 a

n
a

ly
s

is
 o

f
a

s
s

e
ts

 a
n

d
 l

ia
b

il
it

ie
s

W
it

h
in

1
 y

e
a

r
A

ft
e

r
1

 y
e

a
r

T
o

ta
l

W
it

h
in

1
 y

e
a

r
A

ft
e

r
1

 y
e

a
r

T
o

ta
l

W
it

h
in

1
 y

e
a

r
A

ft
e

r
1

 y
e

a
r

T
o

ta
l

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s

e
ts

C
a

sh
 a

n
d

 c
a

sh
 e

q
u

iv
a

le
n

ts
6

3
,4

6
2

.5